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1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises the responses to the Committee’s final report into fire safety in London’s tall 

and timber framed buildings. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the responses to the report of its investigation into fire safety 

in London’s tall and timber framed buildings. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Committee’s report into fire safety in London’s tall and timber framed buildings was formally 

agreed on 9 February 2011.  The full report can be found on the Committee’s web page here: 
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Final%20Report%209%20Feb%202011.pdf 

 
3.2 Key findings and recommendations of the report were as follows: 

 There is a need to improve fire safety during the construction phase of timber-framed buildings.  
We call for a mandatory requirement to inform the Fire Brigade of new timber-framed sites so 
they are better prepared to tackle fires if they occur.  Partial occupation of timber-framed sites 
should be forbidden.  

 The fire risk assessment process must be improved by ensuring the people conducting them are 
properly qualified for the task.  We call on the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG or CLG) to draw up mandatory minimum standards of competence for 
training and accrediting all assessors.  

 Residents of tall buildings need better information about evacuation procedures and the way 
DIY modifications, like installing extra plug sockets, can compromise fire safety measures.   

 CLG should ensure all social landlords publish a full register of fire risk assessments online; 
provide existing and new residents with better information about what to do in the event of a 
fire; and ensure that inspecting for unauthorised or damaging works are part of routine estate 
inspections by housing staff. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Final%20Report%209%20Feb%202011.pdf


        

 

4. Issues for consideration 
 

Feedback 

4.1 Written responses to the report have been received from 16 organisations: Responses have 
principally been from Government (Communities and Local Government), the London Fire Brigade, 
which is part of the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority, the Health and Safety 
Executive, the Building Control Alliance, the UK Timber Frame Association and a number of other 
construction industry stakeholders.  To date the Committee has not received a response from any 
London borough or housing association. 

 
4.2 Appendix 1 contains a summary of responses to each of the Committee’s 10 recommendations. 
 
4.3 Full details of all the submissions can be found on the Committee’s web page here: 

http://www.london.gov.uk/who-runs-london/the-london-assembly/publications/housing-
planning/fire-safety-in-london 

 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1  There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  Financial implications for 

individual programme of work in 2010/11 will be dealt with separately in reports to the Committee 

as and when the Committee is required to make relevant decisions. 
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Appendix 1 – Summaries of responses to each of the 10 recommendations made by 
the Committee in the report 
 
Recommendation 1  

DCLG should act immediately to review Approved document B of the building regulations in relation to 
timber framed buildings particularly those parts which refer to BR454.  

DCLG should not wait until the proposed review planned for 2012/13.  

Responses to recommendation 1:  

Several of the responding organisations concur with this recommendation, which specifically concerns 
actions the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) could take.  CLG however has "no 
plans to amend the fire safety aspects of the Building Regulations" but does "recognise that levels of 
compliance and workmanship could be improved.‛  The CLG response continues: ‚work with industry is 
underway to consider what can be done"1.  CLG invites up-to-date industry views on the matter via round-
table discussions.  It should be noted that the CLG detailed response to the report explicitly considered the 
"key findings and recommendations" summary2 as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the agenda report rather than 
the full list of recommendations (these are set out on page 40 of the published report).  
 
The UK Timber Frame Association (UKTFA) concurs with CLG in the view that 'fire safety on building sites is 
primarily a matter for the Health and Safety Executive (HSE)3, but the HSE did not provide a specific 
response to Recommendation 1.  This in turn suggests that the HSE is of the view that this recommendation 
does not concern building sites and so does not fall within that organisation’s remit.  There might be a 
disparity between the two organisations' view of their current responsibilities.  
 
There is some consensus among responders in the view promoted by, for one, the Modern Masonry Alliance, 
that the Building Regulations Document B is urgently in need of review so as to factor in construction 
materials and methods apart from masonry4. 
 
Recommendation 2  

By the end of 2011 the UK timber frame construction industry should actively promote to its members a 
variety of fire safety measures, including fire suppression systems and site security measures, that are 
designed to reduce the risk of fire on construction sites during non-working hours when the danger of arson 
or accidental fires is highest.  The HSE should then consider whether any of those fire safety measures 
should be promoted for use on construction sites  

Responses to recommendation 2:  

Responder organisations other than HSE and UKTFA generally agree with this recommendation, which falls 
most specifically on those two organisations as regulatory watchdog and relevant trade association 
respectively.  The HSE points to its continued development of relevant guidance via industry-wide 
discussion5.  The UKTFA maintains both that its own best-practice guidance should be more widely followed 
across the industry to promote safety (it invites the Assembly to support it in that), and also that sprinkler 
systems cannot be relied upon on building sites above other methods of fire prevention and control.  

The London Fire Brigade (LFB), however, continues to promote the installation of sprinkler systems in 
timber-frame construction sites as well as the finished developments, and welcomes the added impetus 
given this by the report, although it is in ongoing consultation with UKTFA on this as well as other related 
subjects6. 
 
Recommendation 3  

That the Association of Consultant Approved Inspectors (ACAI) makes it a requirement to inform the HSE 
and Fire Brigade that inspected buildings are being constructed using either timber frame or modern 



        

methods of construction.  This should be mandatory across the building inspection industry by the end of 
2011.  

Responses to recommendation 3:  

This Recommendation is specifically directed at the ACAI, which has not responded to the report.  CLG has 
‚no plans to make (the existing notification) procedure mandatory‛7, however LFB points to its existing 
building announcement procedures8 and the UKTFA to the reporting element of its SiteSafe initiative9 as 
effective related notification systems that already go some way to fulfilling this recommendation.  The 
construction supplier Powerwall is in favour of modifying the recommendation so as to ensure that timber-
frame construction is always considered (and, hence, notified about) as separate from Modern Methods of 
Construction (MMC) that use exclusively non-flammable materials10. 
 
Recommendation 4  

DCLG and the Health and Safety Executive should review the Construction (Design and Management) 
Regulations and the Building Regulations to ensure that the building control process is strengthened in 
relation to timber framed buildings. Following the review of the building regulations (set out in 
Recommendation 1), the industry must identify the safety critical stages of timber framed buildings (for 
example the installation of cavity barriers in buildings) and ensure a specified minimum number of visits are 
made by building inspectors during these stages.  

Responses to recommendation 4:  

While Recommendation 4 is directed at both CLG and HSE, of those two only HSE has provided a specific 
response, although in their response the Passive Fire Protection Federation (PFPF) notes that CLG is not in 
favour of making any changes to the legislation in this area11.  

As noted previously12, HSE maintains that its regulatory responsibility extends only to the working 
environments of construction sites, as opposed to the long-term safety of the completed buildings.  

All other responders, however are either generally in agreement that an enforced staged inspection regime 
would be of benefit, or offer no comment.  UKTFA makes mention of its 'Sitesafe' initiative; this requires 
member organisations to review regularly the fire safety procedures operative on each of their construction 
sites: adherence to the Sitesafe scheme is a mandatory requirement of UKTFA membership13. 
 
Recommendation 5  

DCLG should issue guidance to local authorities that, as a matter of strict safety policy, they do not permit 
the partial or full occupation of timber framed developments until the whole development is complete and 
signed off as complying with the approved building regulations.  

Responses to recommendation 5:  

Consideration of recommendation 5 highlights, in the opinion of UKTFA especially, the importance for all of 
those involved in new developments of identifying the 'transition point' at which a development, or a stage 
of a development, becomes complete and suitable for occupation14.  UKTFA maintains that restricting 
occupation until full completion of the entire development is unfeasible regarding many developments, so 
this transition point must be established with care.  LFB advocates the development of a 'mechanism' by 
which such a transition point can more easily be identified15.  The Building Control Alliance maintains that 
the guidance advocated by this recommendation should apply to all Building Control Bodies (BCB)s, as 
opposed to only local authorities16.  For its part, CLG, on whom this recommendation mainly falls, will 
continue to refine enhanced enforcement in this area via discussion with the responsible organisations at 
scheduled meetings (including one during May 201217).  Other responders concur or offer no specific 
comment. 
 
 



        

Recommendation 6 

By 2012, London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA) should review whether more proactive 
enforcement activity is needed with managers of large scale tall residential buildings who are not able to 
demonstrate a history of compliance with the Fire Safety Order. 
 
Responses to recommendation 6:  

This Recommendation is aimed specifically at LFEPA/LFB.  None of the other responders had any specific 
comments regarding it.  LFB maintains that it has already actively overseen the review of many buildings' 
fire safety inspection programmes in the aftermath of the Lakanal House fire18. 
 
LFB also invokes the Housing Act 2004 in maintaining that it is only directly responsible for enforcing fire 
safety measures concerning the 'common' areas of large-scale tall residential buildings, with responsibility 
for similar enforcement in all other areas of these buildings being held by relevant local authorities19.  No 
local authorities responded directly to the report. 
 
Recommendation 7  

By 2012, DCLG in association with relevant bodies such as the Local Authorities Co-ordinators of Regulatory 
Services (LACORS) and Chief Fire Officers Association should draw up national guidance to ensure 
mandatory minimum standards of competence for training and accrediting fire risk assessors.  

Responses to recommendation 7:  

Again, this recommendation specifically suggests CLG action.  All responders apart from CLG are in favour 
(or make no specific comments) regarding the proposed development  of mandatory national minimum 
standards, and LFB sees compulsory registration for fire risk assessors as a necessary step towards national 
standards.  PFPF notes the work of the CLG's new body the Risk Assessment Competency Council (RACC) in 
this area.  The British Woodworking Federation (BWF) together with the Guild of Architectural Ironmongers 
(GAI) also note the contribution of PFPF (of which they are members) to the work of the RACC20.  CLG 
made no specific comment, but notes that a similar topic has been and will be under regular discussion at 
high-level ministerial or departmental meetings with relevant  
 
Recommendation 8  

By 2012 DCLG should require all social landlords to publish a full register of fire risk assessments for the 
residential properties that they are responsible for.  This will enable all residents to be informed of the 
findings of the relevant risk assessments and whatever remedial action plans are in place.  This register 
should be available online but also available to residents in their buildings for inspection and to tenant and 
residents representatives.  

Responses to recommendation 8:  

CLG considers the ready availability of fire risk assessments registers from all social landlords a matter of 
good practice21, yet stops short of explicitly intending a future legal responsibility for landlords in this area.  

The on-line availability of fire risk assessments something the BWF and GAI support however, and in 
practical terms they mention that they are developing an on-line database of fire risk inspection reports to 
facilitate landlords' good fire inspection practice22. 

Other responders are generally in support of this recommendation where it is relevant. However it should be 
reiterated that while this recommendation concerns a possible obligation to be placed on social landlords, 
no landlords from either the social or private sector have responded. 

 

 



        

Recommendation 9  

DCLG should write to public sector ‚responsible persons‛ as identified under the Fire Safety Order 2005 and 
Housing Acts 1985 and 2004 to remind them of the need to:  

 Make tenants aware of the need to seek permission to undertake relevant modifications to their 
properties and ensure that the terms of the tenancy agreements are enforced should unauthorised 
actions be discovered.  

 Ensure that contractors are appropriately certified professionals who are aware of the fire safety 
requirements.  

 Ensure that inspecting for unauthorised or damaging works are part of routine estate inspections by 
housing staff.  

Responses to recommendation 9:  

Once again, this recommendation falls specifically on CLG as the responsible government body, though CLG 
have made no specific comment.  The LFB, however, has taken the recommendation forward by writing to 
all of the London boroughs' heads of housing as well as to London's other social housing providers, and in 
these letters it uses the report as an opportunity  to remind them of their responsibilities in this area23.  
Aside from supporting the recommendation, LFB writes that it would prefer all landlords in the sector to be 
reminded of their statutory obligations, rather than public sector landlords only24.  The PFPF invites the 
Assembly to issue a statement to the effect that it recommends all London borough housing departments 
follow these obligations, and that it uses the Greater London Authority estate as an example as far as 
possible25. 
 
Recommendation 10  

DCLG should immediately write to all social landlords to advise them of their responsibility to ensure that 
they provide residents with the necessary information on what to do in the event of a fire.  This advice must 
be tailored to the specific circumstances of each residential building, updated and communicated regularly 
in different languages where appropriate.  It needs to form an essential part of the ‚key collecting‛ process 
for all new tenants and new tenants should confirm they have read and understood the information 
provided. 

Responses to recommendation 10:  

CLG does not respond specifically to either part of this recommendation, which is again precisely directed at 
it.  However, CLG reports that it has commissioned the Local Government Improvement and Development 
(LGID) to develop relevant fire safety guidance for landlords, risk assessors and enforcing authorities of 
purpose built blocks of flats across all housing sectors26.  
 
Both LFB and the BWF/GAI highlight the importance of effective landlord advice for tenants concerning 
residents' fire protection-related responsibilities.  And as with Recommendation 9, the LFB recommends 
that all landlords throughout both the public and private sectors be reminded of their responsibility to 
inform tenants of their buildings' fire prevention procedures. 
  
Other responders offer general agreement where recommendation 10 is considered relevant to their remit. 
The report has generated no direct response from any social landlords concerning this, or any other of the 
Planning and Housing Committee’s recommendations in the report. 
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